performance excused only to the extent that he or she is legally required to take some action which 
precludes compliance with a particular requirement in this section.  

M.   Claims Reimbursement 

Each Advisor shall be responsible for and shall reimburse eXp up to $2,500 (two thousand five hundred 
dollars) incurred in the defense or resolution of any claim made against that Advisor and/or eXp as a 
result of the Advisor’s actions or inactions (except for any procuring cause claims), regardless of 
whether or not the claim is eligible for insurance coverage.